
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Monday, June 8, 2009 – 0530 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 

 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (76 new fires) 
New large fires:  4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **  
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 12
New large fires: 3
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Pioneer, Tonto NF. IMT 2 (Sciacca). Eight miles south of Globe, AZ. Hardwood litter and chaparral. Backing and 
flanking fire.  
 
Ruby, Kaibab, NF. Previously reported confine / contain incident. Twelve miles southeast of Grand Canyon 
Village, AZ. Timber litter and understory. Moderate fire activity. Last narrative report unless significant activity 
occurs. 
 
Mesa, Socorro District, BLM. Confine / contain management strategy. Fifteen miles north of Bingham, NM. Grass. 
Moderate fire activity. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
Point, Coconino, NF. Confine / contain management strategy. One mile northeast of Pine, AZ. Hardwood litter. 
No further information received. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.      
 
Game Reserve, Grand Canyon NP. Confine / contain management strategy. Nine miles southeast of Grand 
Canyon Village, AZ. Pine litter and grass. Moderate fire activity. Last narrative report unless significant activity 
occurs.   
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

 Pioneer AZ TNF 350 5 10 6/18 192 -22 5 6 3 0 500K FS 

Ruby AZ KNF 1,000 --- NR UNK 18 --- 0 3 0 0 NR FS 

* Mesa NM SCD 950 --- NR UNK 41 --- 1 3 0 0 NR BLM 

* Point AZ COF 400 --- NR 6/10 0 --- 0 0 0 0 75K FS 

* Game Reserve AZ GCP 130 --- NR UNK 27 --- 2 4 0 0 15K NPS 



 
Alaska Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 2
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 2
 
Broken Snowshoe, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Ten miles north of McGrath, AK. Timber. No further 
information received.  
 
Dillinger, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Twelve miles northeast of Farewell, AK. Hardwood litter. Creeping and 
smoldering.  
    

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Broken Snowshoe AK SWS 25,345 0 62 UNK 71 -21 3 0 2 0 2.5M ST 

* Dillinger AK SWS 18,863 --- 0 UNK 22 --- 0 0 1 0 22K ST 

 
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and breezy conditions will continue along and east of the Continental 
Divide in the Southwest. Wet thunderstorms will continue across portions of the northwest quarter of the country. 
Drier conditions will move into New England today. Warmer and drier conditions will develop across Alaska. 
  
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 

Retardant Drop Safety 

Having retardant dropped on a fire should be a routine event. However, there are risks associated 
with retardant drops that can pose serious threats to personnel and equipment. Consider the 
following for all drops: 
  

 Be aware of the location of lead planes and airtankers during retardant drop operations. 

 Be sure you have positive contact with the lead plane or airtanker before the drop. 

 Personnel can be injured by the impact of retardant drops. Clear personnel out of the target area 
when the drop is conducted. If an individual is unable to retreat to a safe place, the best method for 
minimizing injury from the drop is to: 

• Hold your hand tool away from your body.  
• Lie face down with hardhat in place and head toward the oncoming aircraft.  
• Grasp something firm to prevent being carried or rolled about by the retardant.  
• Do not run unless escape is ensured.  
• Get clear of dead snags and tops.  
• Be aware of rolling debris below the drop site in steep terrain.  

 Working in an area covered by retardant should be done with caution due to slippery surfaces. 

 If possible, wash the retardant off your skin to prevent irritation. 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

8 

  

  

2

8

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

7 
 

12 

4

0

12

12

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

10 
 

57 

11

4

21

61

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

10 

  

  

11

10

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

0

5

1

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

9

2

951

  

  

  

  

2 
 

2 

2

2,004

12

2,966

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

4 

  

  

11

4

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

9

6

952

0

0

1

0

43 
 

93 

20

2,008

76

3,062
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

8,514

5

360

3

2,562

192 
 

132,339 

1

0

207

143,775

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

57

215

58

1,161

  

  

3

2

156 
 

374 

122

262

396

2,014

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11

15

15

19

1

0

5

1

527 
 

1,404 

210

307

769

1,746

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9

0

29

465

3

4

3

539

1,002 
 

3,202 

182

2,494

1,228

6,704

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

189

567

10

432

3

369

1

0

92 
 

14,867 

62

231

357

16,466

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

20

43

54

3

187

4

0

61 
 

167 

28

6

141

434

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

20

53

197

  

  

2

0

30 
 

68 

18

6

106

291

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

319

8,322

124

54,434

5

13

31

1,539

436 
 

136,854 

322

37,271

1,237

238,433

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

148

1,037

42

41

13

533

1

42

208 
 

61,693 

48

226

460

63,572

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

379

1,205

  

  

31

795

24

110

10,983 
 

101,805 

453

6,411

11,870

110,326

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

293

35,253

  

  

150

27,204

39

62,241

26,605 
 

857,489 

476

24,688

27,563

1,006,875

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,410

46,654

380

65,317

214

29,465

116

67,036

40,292 
 

1,310,262 

1,922

71,902

44,334

1,590,636
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 35,193 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,190,141 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

2,351

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

2,351

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

1

0

1

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2 
 

2,200 

  

  

2

2,200

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

2,351

0

0

0 
 

0 

2 
 

2,200 

0

1

2

4,552



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

9 
 

3,068 

  

  

9

3,068

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

3,645

100

7,746

19

4,068

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

82

12,258

212

27,718

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

224

33

2,515

17

26,529

33 
 

163 

7 
 

1,750 

176

8,459

292

39,640

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

459

7

261

2 
 

201 

  
 

  

105

9,292

120

10,213

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11

205

21

3,734

74

18,180

2 
 

345 

20 
 

2,174 

174

17,242

302

41,880

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

8

31

2,980

2

770

9 
 

317 

28 
 

219 

40

9,617

111

13,911

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

1,268

2

62

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

219

13

1,549

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

735

21

30,658

2

251

8 
 

1,054 

  
 

  

186

84,215

232

116,913

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37

3,511

35

4,232

102

17,307

10 
 

5,851 

35 
 

876 

120

28,549

339

60,326

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

57

72,289

  

  

398

62,001

40 
 

9,200 

1,726 
 

80,890 

161

44,592

2,382

268,972

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,370

  

  

236

122,284

75 
 

88,109 

774 
 

278,852 

947

896,478

2,037

1,388,093

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

162

82,987

253

53,592

859

251,713

180 
 

105,241 

2,599 
 

367,829 

1,996

1,110,921

6,049

1,972,283
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 20 2,000 435 26,217
 Yukon Territory 1 0 13 15,517
 Alberta 1 0 646 2,361
 Northwest Territory 1 1 6 5
 Saskatchewan 2 0 274 7,296
 Manitoba 0 0 43 1,964
 Ontario 2 3 136 197
 Quebec 3 0 207 308
 Newfoundland 2 0 90 369
 New Brunswick 0 2 146 230
 Nova Scotia 0 0 124 936
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
 National Parks 0 0 24 21,678
Total 32 2,006 2,144 77,078

 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


