National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, June 8, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (76 new fires)

New large fires: 4 (*)
Large fires contained: 0
Uncontained large fires: 3
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:	12
New large fires:	3
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Pioneer, Tonto NF. IMT 2 (Sciacca). Eight miles south of Globe, AZ. Hardwood litter and chaparral. Backing and flanking fire.

Ruby, Kaibab, NF. Previously reported confine / contain incident. Twelve miles southeast of Grand Canyon Village, AZ. Timber litter and understory. Moderate fire activity. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

Mesa, Socorro District, BLM. Confine / contain management strategy. Fifteen miles north of Bingham, NM. Grass. Moderate fire activity. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

Point, Coconino, NF. Confine / contain management strategy. One mile northeast of Pine, AZ. Hardwood litter. No further information received. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

Game Reserve, Grand Canyon NP. Confine / contain management strategy. Nine miles southeast of Grand Canyon Village, AZ. Pine litter and grass. Moderate fire activity. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Pioneer	AZ	TNF	350	5	10	6/18	192	-22	5	6	3	0	500K	FS
Ruby	ΑZ	KNF	1,000		NR	UNK	18		0	3	0	0	NR	FS
* Mesa	NM	SCD	950		NR	UNK	41		1	3	0	0	NR	BLM
* Point	ΑZ	COF	400		NR	6/10	0		0	0	0	0	75K	FS
* Game Reserve	AZ	GCP	130		NR	UNK	27		2	4	0	0	15K	NPS

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **

Alaska Area (PL 2)

New fires:2New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:2

Broken Snowshoe, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Ten miles north of McGrath, AK. Timber. No further information received.

Dillinger, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Twelve miles northeast of Farewell, AK. Hardwood litter. Creeping and smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Broken Snowshoe	AK	sws	25,345	0	62	UNK	71	-21	3	0	2	0	2.5M	ST
* Dillinger	AK	sws	18,863		0	UNK	22		0	0	1	0	22K	ST

Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and breezy conditions will continue along and east of the Continental Divide in the Southwest. Wet thunderstorms will continue across portions of the northwest quarter of the country. Drier conditions will move into New England today. Warmer and drier conditions will develop across Alaska.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Retardant Drop Safety

Having retardant dropped on a fire should be a routine event. However, there are risks associated with retardant drops that can pose serious threats to personnel and equipment. Consider the following for all drops:

- Be aware of the location of lead planes and airtankers during retardant drop operations.
- Be sure you have positive contact with the lead plane or airtanker before the drop.
- Personnel can be injured by the impact of retardant drops. Clear personnel out of the target area when the drop is conducted. If an individual is unable to retreat to a safe place, the best method for minimizing injury from the drop is to:
 - Hold your hand tool away from your body.
 - Lie face down with hardhat in place and head toward the oncoming aircraft.
 - Grasp something firm to prevent being carried or rolled about by the retardant.
 - Do not run unless escape is ensured.
 - Get clear of dead snags and tops.
 - Be aware of rolling debris below the drop site in steep terrain.
- Working in an area covered by retardant should be done with caution due to slippery surfaces.
- If possible, wash the retardant off your skin to prevent irritation.

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					2		2
Alaska	ACRES					8		8
	FIRES		1			7	4	12
Northwest	ACRES					12		12
North or Colifornia	FIRES					10	11	21
Northern California	ACRES					57	4	61
Southern California	FIRES					11		11
Southern Camornia	ACRES					10		10
Northern Rockies	FIRES						1	1
NOTHER INOCKIES	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		3				2	5
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES		1				0	1
Western Great Basin	FIRES				1			1
Western Great Dasin	ACRES				0			0
Southwest	FIRES	6	2			2	2	12
	ACRES	9	951			2	2,004	2,966
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
record would all	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					11		11
Eastern Area	ACRES					4		4
O. H A	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	6	6	0	1	43	20	76
IOIAL	ACRES	9	952	0	0	93	2,008	3,062

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		6	5	3	192	1	207
Alaska	ACRES		8,514	360	2,562	132,339	0	143,775
Northwest	FIRES	57	58		3	156	122	396
Northwest	ACRES	215	1,161		2	374	262	2,014
Northern California	FIRES	11	15	1	5	527	210	769
	ACRES	15	19	0	1	1,404	307	1,746
Southern California	FIRES	9	29	3	3	1,002	182	1,228
	ACRES	0	465	4	539	3,202	2,494	6,704
Northern Rockies	FIRES	189	10	3	1	92	62	357
	ACRES	567	432	369	0	14,867	231	16,466
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	43	3	4	61	28	141
	ACRES	20	54	187	0	167	6	434
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	53		2	30	18	106
	ACRES	20	197		0	68	6	291
Southwest	FIRES	319	124	5	31	436	322	1,237
	ACRES	8,322	54,434	13	1,539	136,854	37,271	238,433
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	148	42	13	1	208	48	460
,	ACRES	1,037	41	533	42	61,693	226	63,572
Eastern Area	FIRES	379		31	24	10,983	453	11,870
Lactominada	ACRES	1,205		795	110	101,805	6,411	110,326
Southern Area	FIRES	293		150	39	26,605	476	27,563
	ACRES	35,253		27,204	62,241	857,489	24,688	1,006,875
TOTAL	FIRES	1,410	380	214	116	40,292	1,922	44,334
	ACRES	46,654	65,317	29,465	67,036	1,310,262	71,902	1,590,636

Ten Year Average Fires	35,193
Ten Year Average Acres	1,190,141

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska a	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES		0					0
Northern California	ACRES	_	2,351					2,351
On these Onlifered	FIRES		,				0	0
Southern California	ACRES	_					1	1
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Notthern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Wastens Osset Danis	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Pooky Mountain	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					2		2
Southern Area	ACRES					2,200		2,200
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
IOIAL	ACRES	0	2,351	0	0	2,200	1	4,552

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alcoko	FIRES					9		9
Alaska	ACRES					3,068		3,068
Northwest	FIRES	10	100	19	1		82	212
Northwest	ACRES	3,645	7,746	4,068	1		12,258	27,718
Northern California	FIRES	26	33	17	33	7	176	292
Northern Camorna	ACRES	224	2,515	26,529	163	1,750	8,459	39,640
Southern California	FIRES		6	7	2		105	120
Southern Camornia	ACRES		459	261	201		9,292	10,213
Northern Rockies	FIRES	11	21	74	2	20	174	302
Notthern Nockies	ACRES	205	3,734	18,180	345	2,174	17,242	41,880
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	31	2	9	28	40	111
Lastern Oreat Dasin	ACRES	8	2,980	770	317	219	9,617	13,911
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6	2			5	13
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		1,268	62			219	1,549
Southwest	FIRES	15	21	2	8		186	232
Codinwoot	ACRES	735	30,658	251	1,054		84,215	116,913
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	37	35	102	10	35	120	339
rtooky wournam	ACRES	3,511	4,232	17,307	5,851	876	28,549	60,326
Eastern Area	FIRES	57		398	40	1,726	161	2,382
Lastelli Alea	ACRES	72,289		62,001	9,200	80,890	44,592	268,972
Occide and Area	FIRES	5		236	75	774	947	2,037
Southern Area	ACRES	2,370		122,284	88,109	278,852	896,478	1,388,093
TOTAL	FIRES	162	253	859	180	2,599	1,996	6,049
10171	ACRES	82,987	53,592	251,713	105,241	367,829	1,110,921	1,972,283

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	20	2,000	435	26,217
Yukon Territory	1	0	13	15,517
Alberta	1	0	646	2,361
Northwest Territory	1	1	6	5
Saskatchewan	2	0	274	7,296
Manitoba	0	0	43	1,964
Ontario	2	3	136	197
Quebec	3	0	207	308
Newfoundland	2	0	90	369
New Brunswick	0	2	146	230
Nova Scotia	0	0	124	936
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	24	21,678
Total	32	2,006	2,144	77,078

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **